

#### **BANNER POLES**

### Objective

To establish criteria for banners to be displayed on Council's banner pole structures

#### Scope

This policy is applicable to any banner pole structure erected and maintained by Gilgandra Shire Council.

### Policy

- 1. No banner may be erected without the approval of the Economic Development Manager or their supervisor.
- All decisions on material displayed will be made by the Economic Development Manager, with any refusal appeals or complaints are to be dealt with by the Economic Development Committee.
- 3. Priority for the use of the banner poles is to be given to community groups who operate from within the Gilgandra Shire Council boundaries.
- 4. The poles are to be used for community and public interest messages only
- 5. There is to be no fee charged to community groups to display a banner.
- 6. Gilgandra Shire Council reserves the right to refuse any individual or group permission to display a banner.
- 7. Gilgandra Shire Council takes no responsibility for banners placed on the structure. Gilgandra Shire Council is under no obligation to replace or repair banners if stolen, vandalised or damaged by the weather whilst on display on a Council owned banner pole structure.

# Relevant Legislation

Nil

# Associated Documents

Banner Pole User's Guide (available on Council's Intranet)

Responsible Officer:	Director Growth and Liveability		
Date Adopted:	21/2/06, 20/3/18	Resolution No:	34/06, 48/18
	21/02/23,18/02/25		11/23, 13/25
Version:	4	Review Date:	July (annually)